
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  42,  October 21, 2011

Section XII - Miscellaneous   3533

ranked firm and have 15 working days to reach an agreement. If
SMHCS cannot reach agreement with any of the top three ranked
teams, this Request for Qualifications will be deemed terminated.

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF COMMUNICATIONS 
SERVICES TAX ADDRESS/JURISDICTION DATABASE

Section 202.22(2), F.S., requires the Department of Revenue to
create and maintain an electronic situsing database that assigns
customer service addresses to local taxing jurisdictions for
purposes of the communications services tax. The update to the
Address/Jurisdiction Database, as posted on October 3, 2011,
becomes effective on January 1, 2012. The database can be
accessed at http://geotax.state.fl.us. The next update to the
database will be effective July 1, 2012, and is required to be
posted 90 days in advance of the effective date. Local
governments are required to submit changes and additions for
inclusion in the July 1, 2012, update no later than March 3,
2012.
Additional information concerning procedures for requesting
changes and additions to the database is available from the
Department of Revenue Local Government Unit by telephone
at (850)717-6630 or by e-mail: local-govt-unit@dor.state.fl.us.
Persons with hearing or speech impairments may call the TDD
line at 1(800)367-8331 or (850)922-1115.

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL
Notice is hereby given that the publication of Broward
Automotive, Inc. d/b/a Audi Lighthouse Point, for a relocation
of Sales of Audi automobiles (line-make AUDI) as a motor
vehicle franchise dealership in Broward County by
Volkswagen Group of America, Inc, published in Vol. 37, No.
36, pages 2782-2783 of the Florida Administrative Weekly on
September 9, 2011, and for the relocation of their Service
facility published in Vol. 37, No. 38, page 2936 of the Florida
Administrative Weekly on September 23, 2011, has been
withdrawn.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that JH Global Services, Inc., intends to allow the
establishment of Jeffrey-Allen, Inc., as a dealership for the sale
of low-speed vehicles manufactured by JH Global Services,

Inc. (line-make STAR) at 4401 U.S. Highway 301 North,
Tampa (Hillsborough County), Florida 33610, on or after
November 21, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Jeffrey-Allen, Inc., are dealer
operator(s): Ben Sverdlow, 4401 U.S. Highway 301 North,
Tampa, Florida 33610; principal investor(s): Ben Sverdlow,
4401 US Highway 301 North, Tampa, Florida 33610 and Craig
Sverdlow, 4401 U.S. Highway 301 North, Tampa, Florida
33610.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Jane Zhang, JH Global Services, Inc., 378 Neely
Ferry Road, Simpsonville, South Carolina, 29681.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Office of Intergovernmental Programs
The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and
federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40),
F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for
providing comments are available at: http://appprod.dep.state.
fl.us/clearinghouse/. For information, call: (850)245-2161.
This public notice fulfills the requirements of 15 CFR 930.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of
Emergency Restriction Order with regard to the license of N.
Jay Tow, L.M.H.C. License #MH 7063. This Emergency
Restriction Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  42,  October 21, 2011

3534   Section XII - Miscellaneous

General determined that this summary procedure was fair
under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Anna J. Snider, L.M.T., License # MA 63033. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 10, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Irwin Beretsky, M.D., License #ME 62661. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Beau Richard Boshers, M.D., License #ME 98041. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Jacob Dreszer, M.D., License #ME 77250. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Aurea Moraima Guevara, M.D., License #ME 35815. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Vacating Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
Lifting Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license
of Juan Manuel De Oleo, P.A., License #PA 9101496. The
Department orders that the emergency Suspension of License
be lifted and your license be reinstated. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 7, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Mark K. Sachs, M.D., License #ME 49598. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 10, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
Lifting Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license
of Quinnetta Denise Addison, CNA, License #CNA46370. The
Department orders that the emergency Suspension of License
be lifted and your license be reinstated. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 10, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
Lifting Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license
of Demetrius C. Anderson, CNA, License #CNA90609. The
Department orders that the emergency Suspension of License
be lifted and your license be reinstated.

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Arseno Bright, R.N., License #RN 3334742. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  42,  October 21, 2011

Section XII - Miscellaneous   3535

Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 10, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Robyn Holling, C.N.A., License #CNA 232013. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Johnathan Ivan Lynn, R.N., License #RN 9235701. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 10, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Allison Pasko, RN, License #RN 9167526. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 10, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
Lifting Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license
of Maureen E. Wilson, CNA, License #CNA88501. The
Department orders that the emergency Suspension of License
be lifted and your license be reinstated.

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Ty
Reso Anderson, D.O., License #OS 7064. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the

public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
James Paul Oakes, D.O., License #OS 8258. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 11, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the permit of
Izz & Sons, Inc., Permit #PH 17042. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 11, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the permit of
Izz & Sons, Inc., Permit #PH 15895. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Rajnish Mehta, R.Ph., License #PS 41956. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  42,  October 21, 2011

3536   Section XII - Miscellaneous

Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 11, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the permit of
Pharmalife Consultant, Inc., Permit #PH 25182; PH 24230.
This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the
State Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. \

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 11, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the permit of
Pharmacy One, Inc., Permit #PH 17820. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On October 11, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the permit of
RDS Pharmacy Management, Inc., Permit #PH 21474. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

SARASOTA COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL BOARD

Requests for Qualifications for capital projects titled “Urgent
Care Center at University Parkway” and “Hybrid Operating
Room” were publicly announced in this publication on October
7, 2011. Such public announcements were erroneously
mislabeled due to a publication error. The corrected public
announcements for these capital projects will be published
October 21, 2011 and October 28, 2011, and will contain the
dates by which Responses are due and all other dates relating
to the competitive award process. Please govern yourself
accordingly.


